

No. 15-415

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ENCINO MOTORCARS, LLC, PETITIONER

v.

HECTOR NAVARRO, ET AL.

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES  
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

---

M. PATRICIA SMITH  
*Solicitor of Labor*  
JENNIFER S. BRAND  
*Associate Solicitor*  
PAUL L. FRIEDEN  
*Counsel for Appellate  
Litigation*  
MELISSA A. MURPHY  
LAURA M. MOSKOWITZ  
*Senior Attorneys  
Department of Labor  
Washington, D.C. 20210*

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*  
EDWIN S. KNEEDLER  
*Deputy Solicitor General*  
ANTHONY A. YANG  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General  
Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov  
(202) 514-2217*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Interest of the United States.....	1
Statement .....	1
Summary of argument .....	11
Argument:	
Section 213(b)(10)(A) does not exempt “service advisors” at automobile dealerships from the FLSA’s overtime- pay requirements.....	14
A. Section 213(b)(10)(A), while not unambiguous, is best read not to exempt service advisors .....	14
1. Section 213(b)(10)(A)’s text and statutory context are best read as using distributive phrasing to exempt a “salesman” only when he is primarily engaged in “selling * * * automobiles” .....	15
a. Distributive phrasing properly links words in a series only to their appropriate ref- erent .....	15
b. Section 213(b)(10)’s text reflects the use of distributive phrasing .....	19
2. Section 213(b)(10)’s legislative history indicates that Congress understood the exemption to apply only to those salesmen who sell vehicles .....	24
3. There is no occasion in this case to rely on the principle that FLSA exemptions are narrowly construed.....	26
B. The Department’s notice-and-comment regulations, which reasonably implement Section 213(b)(10)(A), are entitled to <i>Chevron</i> deference.....	29
1. The Department’s regulations are reviewed for reasonableness under <i>Chevron</i> .....	30
2. The Department sufficiently justified its 2011 regulations, which do not impose retroactive liability .....	31

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
3. Petitioner’s claims of far-reaching consequences are misplaced .....	34
Conclusion .....	36
Appendix — Statutory and regulatory provisions .....	1a

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

<i>Arnold v. Ben Kanowsky, Inc.</i> , 361 U.S. 388 (1960) .....	27
<i>Brennan v. Deel Motors, Inc.</i> , 475 F.2d 1095 (5th Cir. 1973).....	5
<i>Brooklyn Sav. Bank v. O’Neil</i> , 324 U.S. 697 (1945).....	1
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	10, 14, 28, 29, 30
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2156 (2012) .....	27
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013).....	30
<i>City of Edmonds v. Oxford House, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 725 (1995).....	27
<i>Commissioner v. Clark</i> , 489 U.S. 726 (1989) .....	27
<i>Dunlop v. North Bros. Ford, Inc.</i> , 529 F.2d 524 (6th Cir. 1976).....	5
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	31
<i>Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke</i> , 551 U.S. 158 (2007) .....	31
<i>Loughrin v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2384 (2014).....	15
<i>Maracich v. Spears</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2191 (2013).....	27
<i>Mitchell v. Kentucky Fin. Co.</i> , 359 U.S. 290 (1959) .....	27
<i>National Cable &amp; Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	28
<i>NLRB v. Bell Aerospace Co.</i> , 416 U.S. 267 (1974) .....	32

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Powell v. United States Cartridge Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 497 (1950).....	27
<i>Sandifer v. United States Steel Corp.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 870 (2014).....	27
<i>Smiley v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , 517 U.S. 735 (1996).....	31
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	28, 30, 31
<i>United States v. Pennsylvania Indus. Chem. Corp.</i> , 411 U.S. 655 (1973).....	32
<i>United States v. Simms</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 252 (1803).....	18, 19
<i>Walton v. Greenbrier Ford, Inc.</i> , 370 F.3d 446 (4th Cir. 2004).....	6

Statutes and regulations:

Continuing Appropriations Act of 2014, Pub. L. No. 113-46, Div. A, § 101(a)(6), 127 Stat. 558 .....	33
Continuing Appropriations Resolution, 2013, Pub. L. No. 112-175, § 101(a)(8), 126 Stat. 1313 .....	33
Department of Labor Appropriations Act of 2012, Pub. L. No. 112-74, Div. F, Tit. I, § 113, 125 Stat. 1064 .....	33
Department of Labor Appropriations Act of 2014, Pub. L. No. 113-76, Div. H, Tit. I, 128 Stat. 347 .....	33
Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938, 29 U.S.C. 201 <i>et seq.</i> .....	1
29 U.S.C. 204.....	1
29 U.S.C. 206.....	2
29 U.S.C. 207(i).....	13, 34
29 U.S.C. 211(a) .....	1
29 U.S.C. 216(c) .....	1
29 U.S.C. 217.....	1

VI

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
29 U.S.C. 213(a)(19) (1964) .....	2
29 U.S.C. 213(b)(10) (1970) .....	3, 4
29 U.S.C. 213(b)(10) .....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. 213(b)(10)(A) .....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. 213(b)(10)(B) .....	<i>passim</i>
Fair Labor Standards Amendments of 1961, Pub. L. No. 87-30, § 9, 75 Stat. 73 .....	2
Fair Labor Standards Amendments of 1966, Pub. L. No. 89-601, 80 Stat. 830:	
§ 209(a), 80 Stat. 836 .....	3
§ 209(b), 80 Stat. 836 .....	3
§ 602, 80 Stat. 844 .....	31
Fair Labor Standards Amendments of 1974, Pub. L. No. 93-259, 88 Stat. 55:	
§ 14, 88 Stat. 65 .....	4, 20
§ 29(b), 88 Stat. 76 .....	30
Full-Year Continuing Appropriations Act, 2013, Pub. L. No. 113-6, Div. F, Tit. I, § 1101(a)(4), 127 Stat. 412 .....	33
J. Res. of Jan. 14, 2014, Pub. L. No. 113-73, 128 Stat. 3 .....	33
Portal-to-Portal Act of 1947, 29 U.S.C. 251 <i>et seq.</i> .....	32
29 U.S.C. 259(a) .....	13, 32
29 U.S.C. 259(b)(1) .....	32
5 U.S.C. 5504(b) .....	35
7 U.S.C. 1a(18)(a)(v)(III)(bb) .....	18
10 U.S.C. 2563(c)(1)(C) .....	18
11 U.S.C. 102(5) .....	16
33 U.S.C. 1341(a)(4) .....	18
42 U.S.C. 1396b(w)(1)(D)(ii) .....	18
42 U.S.C. 4052(b)(2) .....	18

## VII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
43 U.S.C. 902.....	18
47 U.S.C. 155(c)(3).....	18
29 C.F.R.:	
Pt. 779:	
Section 779.372.....	6
Section 779.372(c) (1971).....	4
Section 779.372(c).....	10, 32
Section 779.372(c)(1) (1971).....	4, 22
Section 779.372(c)(1).....	7, 14, 23, 29
Section 779.372(c)(2).....	23
Section 779.372(c)(4) (1971).....	4, 7
Pt. 790:	
Section 790.13.....	32
 Miscellaneous:	
Kenneth A. Adams & Alan S. Kaye, <i>Revisiting the Ambiguity of “And” and “Or” in Legal Drafting</i> , 80 St. John’s L. Rev. 1167 (2006).....	16
106 Cong. Rec. (1960):	
p. 15,195.....	35
p. 15,220.....	35
112 Cong. Rec. 20,504 (1966).....	25
119 Cong. Rec. 18,158 (1973).....	21
120 Cong. Rec. (1974):	
p. 7331.....	20
p. 7338.....	20
p. 7344.....	21
p. 7349.....	21
p. 8602.....	21
35 Earl T. Crawford, <i>The Construction of Statutes</i> (1940).....	17

VIII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Fortunatus Dwarris, <i>A General Treatise on Statutes</i> (2d ed. 1848).....	17
<i>Fair Labor Standards Amendments of 1971: Hearings on S. 1861 and S. 2259 Before the Subcomm. on Labor of the Senate Comm. on Labor and Public Welfare</i> , 92d Cong., 1st Sess. (1971).....	26
35 Fed. Reg. 5856 (Apr. 9, 1970) .....	4
73 Fed. Reg. (July 28, 2008):	
p. 43,654.....	7, 31
pp. 43,658-43,659.....	7
p. 43,659.....	31
p. 43,671.....	7
76 Fed. Reg. (Apr. 5, 2011):	
p. 18,832.....	7, 33
pp. 18,837-18,838.....	7
p. 18,838.....	7, 29, 31, 33
pp. 18,858-18,859.....	7
R.N. Graham, <i>In Defense of Maxims</i> , 22 Statute L. Rev. 45 (2001) .....	17, 18
H.R. 7935, 93d Cong., 1st Sess. (1973).....	21
H.R. 12435, 93d Cong., 2d Sess. § 14 (1974).....	20, 21
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 953, 93d Cong., 2d Sess. (1974).....	21
H.R. Rep. No. 913, 93d Cong., 2d Sess. (1974) .....	4, 21
<i>Minimum Wage-Hour Amendments, 1965: Hearings on H.R. 8259 Before the General Subcomm. on Labor of the House Comm. on Education and Labor</i> , 89th Cong., 1st Sess. Pt. 1 (1965).....	23, 25
Francis J. McCaffrey, <i>Statutory Construction</i> (1953).....	17



## IX

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
NADA Press Release, <i>House Appropriations Subcommittee Preserves Service Advisors Overtime Exemption</i> (July 18, 2012), <a href="http://www.nadafrontpage.com/Service_Advisors_Overtime_Exemption.xml">http://www.nadafrontpage.com/Service_Advisors_Overtime_Exemption.xml</a> .....	33
S. 2747, 93d Cong., 2d Sess. (1974) .....	21
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012).....	17, 18
U.S. Dep't of Labor:	
Wage & Hour Div., <i>Field Operations Handbook</i> (Oct. 20, 1987), available at 1978 WL 51403.....	6
Wage & Hour Div., Opinion Letter WH-467 (July 29, 1978) .....	6
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i> (1966).....	22, 24
